

Samuel C. Randazzo (0016386)

Counsel of Record

Frank P. Darr (0025469)

Joseph E. Olikier (0086088)

Matthew R. Pritchard (0088070)

McNees Wallace 7 Nurick

21 East State Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

614.469.8000 (telephone)

614.469.4653 (fax)

sam@mwncmh.com

fdarr@mwncmh.com

joliker@mwncmh.com

mpritchard@mwncmh.com

**Counsel for Appellant,
Industrial Energy users-Ohio**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
Proposition of Law No. I [Response to IEU-Ohio’s Proposition of Law IV]:	
The Court will not reverse fact determinations where the record contains sufficient probative evidence to support those findings. The Court neither reweighs the evidence nor substitutes its opinion or judgment for that of the Commission on factual, evidentiary matters. <i>Discount Cellular v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 360, 2007-Ohio-53, 859 N.E.2d 957; <i>Payphone Ass’n v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 453, 2006-Ohio-2988, 849 N.E.2d 4.....	
A. The Commission’s decision that only a portion of the Settlement Agreement proceeds should be allocated to Ohio jurisdictional customers should be affirmed because it is supported by the record.....	4
B. IEU-Ohio’s argument should be rejected because it relies entirely upon a speculative analysis nowhere to be found in the record.....	7
CONCLUSION	10
PROOF OF SERVICE	12
APPENDIX	PAGE
R.C. 4903.09.....	1
Order Code RL34746, CRS Report for Congress, Power Plants: Characteristics and Costs (November 13, 2008) (Prepared by: Stan Kaplan, Specialist in Energy and Environmental Policy, Resources, Science, and Industry Division) (EXCERPTS).....	
	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Discount Cellular v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 360, 2007-Ohio-53, 859 N.E.2d 957	4
<i>Ideal Transp. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 195, 326 N.E.2d 861 (1975).....	9
<i>In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 487, 2012-Ohio-1509, 967 N.E.2d 201	5, 10
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 571, 2004- Ohio-6896, 820 N.E.2d 921	6
<i>Payphone Ass'n v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 453, 2006-Ohio-2988, 849 N.E.2d 4.....	4
<i>Stephens v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 44, 2004-Ohio-1798, 806 N.E.2d 527	10
<i>Utility Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 284, 2009- Ohio-6764, 921 N.E.2d 1038	5

Statutes

R.C. 4903.09.....	9
-------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of the Fuel Adjustment Clauses for Columbus Southern Power Company and Ohio Power Company</i> , Case Nos. 09-872-EL-FAC, <i>et al.</i> (Entry on Rehearing) (April 11, 2012).....	3, 4
